## RESOLUTION NO. 2318

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle adopting Tariff No. 2-F, which cancels Seattle Terminals Tariffs No. 2-E, F.M.C.-T No. 1 and No. 100-A, F.M.C.-T No. 2.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Port of Seattle does hereby establish and adopt rules, regulations, and charges shown in:

Seattle Terminals Tariff No. 2-F, F.M.C.-T No. 3, copies of which are hereby annexed and made a part of this Resolution, said rules, regulations, and charges to take effect on the dates thereon.

SECTION 2. All rules, regulations, and charges conflicting with the provisions of the above listed Tariff No. 2-F, F.M.C.-T No. 3, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That the Traffic Manager be and is hereby directed to file said schedules with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission and the Federal Maritime Commission.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle this 13th

day of January, 1970, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the Seal of the Commission duly affixed.

Port Commissioners

CHARGES WITH BE MADE BY REPRENT OF ENTIRE PAGE OR BY SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT.

SEATTLE TERMINALS TARIFF NO. 2-F (CANCELS TARIFF NO. 2-E, WN.T. No. 24, F.M.C.-T No. 1 AND TARIFF NO. 100-A, WN.T. No. 25, F.M.C.-T No. 2)

NAMING

FATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

FOR

WHARFAGE, CAR LOADING, CAR UNLOADING, WHARF DEMURRAGE

AND

OTHER TERMINAL SERVICES AND PRIVILEGES

CONTAINED HEREIN

AT

TERMINALS OF PARTICIPANTS NAMED ON PAGE NO. 4

LOCATED AT

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

\* \* \* \* \*

THIS TARIFF IS FILED WITH WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION AS A MATTER OF RECORD FOR COMMISSION FILES.

MATTER THAT HAS NOT BEEN BROUGHT FORWARD TO THIS COMBINED TARIFF HAS BEEN DE-LETED. MATTERS CHANGED ARE INDICATED BY SYMBOLS APPEARING WITH EACH ITEM.

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SPATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

LFF DATE 2/15/10

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE NO.
TITLE PAGE	416481441444444444444444444444444444444	1
TABLE OF CONT	ENTS	2
CHECKING LIST	OF CORRECTIONS	3
Symbols	•••••••	3
PARTICIPATING	CARRIERS	4
ABBREVIATIONS	••••••••••	4.
SECTION 1 -	GENERAL APPLICATION AND DEFINITIONS	5-10
SECTION 2 -	Conditions and Charges for Miscellaneous Services ITEM 20000 Series	11-18
SECTION 3 -	WHARFAGE, CAR LOADING AND UNLOADING	19-32
SECTION 4 -	RULES AND CHARGES FOR CONTAINERS AND CARGO ITEM 40000 SERIES	33-39
SECTION 5 -	Rules for Free Time and Demurrage	40-41
SECTION 6 -	TERMINAL STORAGE RULES AND CHARGES	42-44
SECTION 7 -	Dockage Rules and Charges	45-46
SECTION 8 -	SERVICE AND FACILITIES CHARGES AND RULES	47-50
SECTION 9 -	Temporary Non-Preferential Assignment Rules and Charges	51 •

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

#### CORRECTION NUMBER CHECKING SHEET

#### LIST OF CORRECTIONS

UPON RECEIPT OF REVISED OR NEW PAGES, THE "CORRECTION" NUMBER (SHOWN BELOW) CORRESPONDING TO THE NUMBER SHOWN IN THE LOWER LEFT-HAND CORNER OF NEW OR REVISED PAGE SHOULD BE CHECKED OR CANCELLED. IF COPRECTION NUMBERS ARE PROPERLY CHECKED AS RECEIVED, EACH NUMBER WILL BE USED IN CONSECUTIVE CROER WITH NO OMISSIONS. A MISSING NUMBER WILL INDICATE THAT A CORRECTION HAS NOT BEEN RECEIVED AND REQUEST SHOULD BE MADE AT ONCE FOR THE MISSING NUMBER.

Corr. No.	PAGE No.								
1		11		21		31		74.1	
2		12		22		32		42	
3		13		23,		33		43	
4		74		24		34		ft	
5		15		25		35		45	
6		16		.55		36		46	
7		17		27		37		47	
8		18		28		38		48	
9 •		19		29		39		49	
10		20		30		40		50	

#### SYMBOLS APPEARING IN TARIFF

•		ADDITION, NEW OR ADDED MATTER
<b>₽</b>	REDUCTION	REISSUED MATTER
<b>A</b>	Change, neither increase	🕱 I TEN OR RULE HAS BEEN REVISED
	, NOR REDUCTION	*** CANCEL OR ELIMINATE
	INDICATES A RATE	E IN WHICH NO CHANGE HAS BEEN
	MADE. USED WHEN	N TARIFF, SUPPLEMENT OR PAGE

THE ORIGINAL ISSUE OF THIS TARIFF CONTAINS CHANGES IN RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS WHICH CREATE BOTH INCREASES AND REDUCTIONS IN CHARGES, WHICH CHANGES HAVE NOT BEEN INDICATED BY SYMBOLS. ALL ADDED AND REVISED PAGES WILL CARRY PROPER SYMBOLS.

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

	PARTICIPATING	TERMINALS		i
	NAME OF PARTICIPANT	LOCATION		WASHINGTON POWER OF ATTORNEY NO.
	ACME TERMINAL COMPANY		WASHINGTON	1
①	ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY	n	Ħ	3
	AMERICAN MAIL LINE LTD.	, n	n	4
	MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY	п	n	3
	MATSON TERMINALS, INC.	11	11	2
	OLYMPIC STEAMSHIP CO., INC., D/B/A SALMON TERMINALS DIVISION	п	Ŋ	3
@	SEA-LAND SERVICE, INC.	n	n	1
	PORT OF SEATTLE	t7	a	3

- (1) RATES, CHARGES, PULES AND REGULATIONS NAMED IN SECTIONS 3 AND 4, COVERING WHARFAGE, WILL NOT APPLY ON TRAFFIC FROM OR TO THE STATE OF ALASKA. RATES WILL BE FOUND IN ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY TARIFF No. 732, F.M.B.-F. No. 51, REVISIONS THERETO OR REISSUES THERE-OF. RATES, CHARGES, Rules AND REGULATIONS NAMED IN SECTION 8 COVERING SERVICE AND FACILITIES CHARGE WILL NOT APPLY AGAINST VESSELS OF THE ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY AT ITS ASSIGNED PREMISES.
- (2) PARTICIPATION LIMITED TO SECTION 9.

COMMON ABBREVIATIONS APPEARING IN THIS TARIFF HAVE THE SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS IF WRITTEN IN FULL. SOME LESS COMMON ABBREVIATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

B.M. Cu. Ft.	- BOARD MEASURE - Cubic Foot or Feet	.1 .0	M.H.ÆE	MAN HOURS AND EQUIPMENT RENTAL, TARIFF LIEMS 20160 & 20100
CA	- CONTAINER YARD		MEAS	MEASUREMENT
CFS	- CONTAINER FREIGHT STATE	no	N.O.S	NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
0/0	- DELIVERY ORDER		PKG	PACKAGE ~- SHIPPING CONTAINER
F.M.C.	- FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISS	BION		SET UP
K.D.	- Krocked Down		UNLDG	UNLOADING
L.C.L.	- LESS THAN CARLOAD I	LESS THAN		WEIGHT TON OF 2,000 POUNDS WEIGHT TON OF 2,000 POUNDS OR
LDG.	- LOADING		,	Cueic Ton of 40 Cu. FT.
L.T.L.	- LESS THAN TRUCK LOAD		W/R -	WAREHOUSE RECEIPT
M.B.M.	- 1,000 Ft. Board Measure		•	

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, ACENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PURE OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

j

GENERAL APPLICATION OF TARIFF AND GENERAL DEFINITIONS	ITEM NO.
(A) Direct loading or discharging is the operation of transferring cargo by vessel with vessel's gear, shore crane or other mechanical equipment in a direct movement between vessel and	10040  DIRECT LOADING
1 - RAILROAD CAR OR OTHER VEHICLE SPOTTED ALONGSIDE VESSEL 2 - WATER, RAFT, BARGE, LIGHTER OR OTHER VESSEL	OR Discharging
(B) CARGO LOADED OR DISCHARGED IN DIRECT TRANSFER, AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH (A) WILL BE ASSESSED WHARFAGE BUT WILL NOT BE ASSESSED LOAD, NG OR UNLOADING CHARGES BY THE TERMINAL. CARGO SO LOADED OR DISCHARGED WILL NOT BE CHECKE BY TERMINAL. TERMINALS WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LARE AND CUSTODY OR FO OVERLOADING, IMPROPER LOADING, CONDITION, OR OUTTURY OF CARGO LOADED OR DISCHARGED AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH (A). CHECKING SERVICE, IF REQUESTED, WILL BE SUBJECT TO CHARGES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 17FM 20160.	(DIRECT TRANSFER)
THE TERM "VESSEL" AS USED IN THIS TARIFF MEANS  (1) ANY WATERCRAFT, BARGE, OR RAFT THAT IS PRESENTED FOR BERTHING AND,  (2) REFERENCE TO VESSEL INCLUDES, WITHOUT EXCEPTION, ITS OWNER AND ITS  AGENT	10050  Vessel Definition
POINT OR PLACE OF REST IS DEFINED AS THAT AREA ON THE TERMINAL FACILITY WHICH IS ASSIGNED BY THE TERMINAL FOR THE RECEIPT OF INBOUND CARGO FROM THE VESSEL AND FROM WHICH INBOUND CARGO MAY BE DELIVERED TO THE CONSIGNEE AND THAT AREA WHICH IS ASSIGNED BY THE TERMINAL FOR THE RECEIPT OF OUTBOUND CARGO FROM SHIPPERS FOR VESSEL LOADING.	10060  POINT OR  PLACE OF REST  DEFINITION
THE TERM INLAND CARRIER MEANS RAILROAD, TRUCK LINE, CARTAGE COMPANY, PRIVATE CARRIER OR INLAND WATERWAY CARRIER THAT RECEIVE OR DELIVERY CARGO, CONTAINER, OR ANY OTHER GOODS BY RAIL CAP, TRUCK, CHASSIS, PIPELINE, OTHER VEHICLE OR LOCAL INLAND WATERWAY CRAFT.	10070  INLAND CARRIER DEFINITION
FOR APPLYING CERTAIN RATES AND PROVISIONS OF THIS TARIFF, VESSELS AND CARGO TRANSPORTED ARE CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO TRADES IN WHICH THE VESSELS ARE ENGAGED.  (SEE NOTE 1). CLASSIFICATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:	10080
CLASSIFICATION SERVICE BETWEEN SEATTLE AND  ALASKA PORTS IN ALASKA, DIPECT OR VIA BRITISH COLUMBIA PORTS  COASIWISE PORTS IN CALIFORNIA, ORGANIA WASHINGTON  HAWAIIAN PORTS IN HAWAIIAN ISLANDS  INLAND WATER- PORTS ON PUGET SOUND, TRIBUTARY AND BRITISH COLUMBIA  WAY	TRADE ROUTE CLASSIFICATION
INTERCOASTAL PORTS IN THE UNITED STATES ON THE GULF OF MEXICO OR THE ATLANTIC COAST, INCLUDING PORTS IN PUERTO RICO AND VIRGIN ISLANDS. TRANSPACIFIC POINTS WEST OF 170TH MERIDIAN OF WEST LONGITUDE AND EAST OF 40TH MERIDIAN OF EAST LONGITUDE	DEFINITION
TRANSPACIFIC TRAFFIC ORIGIN OR DESTINATION POINTS IN NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH TRANSCONTI- DAKOTA, NEBRASKA, COLORADO, NEW MEXICO AND STATES EAST THEREOF NENTAL AND POINTS IN CANADA EAST OF SASKATCHEWAN OFFCMORE TRADES NOT SPECIFICALLY DEFINED HEREIN NOTE 1. EXCERT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, WHEN TRANSSHICMENT IS SUBSTITUTED FOR DI-	
NOTE 1 Except as otherwise provided, when transshipment is substituted for oi- pect call of vessel, the charges on capgo so handled shall be the same as that applicable to cargo handled on direct call vessels.	

	F.M.CT NO.
GENERAL APPLICATION OF TARIFF AND GENERAL DEFINITIONS	I TEM NO.
RATES PROVIDED FOR SPECIFIC COMMODITIES SHALL PREVAIL OVER ANY GENERAL OR N.O.S. RATE.	10090 RATES PREVAI
RATES NAMED IN THIS TARIFF DO NOT INCLUDE ANY INSURANCE. (SEE EXCEPTION)	10190
Exception  Rates applying on dry bulk commodities handled by the Port of Seattle Small Bulk Loading Facility, Terminal No. 20, and stored at Warehouse No. 6, include in- surance, at current market value at date and place of loss, against Fire and Ex- tended Coverage.	I NBURANCE NOT I NCLUDED
ALL CHARGES ARE DUE AND PAYABLE AS THEY ACCRUE OR ON COMPLETION OF SUCH SERVICE OR USE. THE TERMINAL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUIRE PAYMENT OF CHARGES IN AD-VANCE, AS FOLLOWS (SEE EXCEPTION)	10110
(A) By the vessel, its owners or agents before vessel commences its loading or discharging operations.	
<ul> <li>(8) By the owner, shipper or consignee before cargo leaves the custody of the terminal.</li> <li>(C) Pight is reserved by the terminal operators to require prepayment of all charges on perishable cargo or cargo of doubtful value and on household goods.</li> </ul>	Charges, Payment of
AT REQUEST OF VESSEL OR CARGO OWNER, WHEN ALL OF THE FACTORS INVOLVING CHARGES,	
AT REQUEST OF VESSEL OR CARGO OWNER, WHEN ALL OF THE FACTORS INVOLVING CHARGES, I.E., WEIGHT, MEASUREMENT, LENGTH OR OTHER, ARE KNOWN TO THE TERMINAL OPERATOR, THE SERVICES HEREIN CONTAINED WILL BE QUOTED AND BILLED ON PER UNIT BASIS AS MAY BE REQUESTED.  EXCEPTION. CHARGES FOR STORAGE AND ALL CHARGES ON MERCHANDISE FOR WHICH STORAGE OR WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS HAVE BEEN ISSUED ARE DUE AND PAYABLE WITH- IN 60 DAYS OF DATE OF INVOICE. INTEREST AT 890 PER ANNUM FROM THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE UNTIL PAID WILL BE ASSESSED ON ALL SUCH ACCOUNTS REMAINING UNPAID AFTER 60 DAYS FROM DATE OF ORIGINAL INVOICE. MINIMUM INTEREST CHARGE SHALL BE \$1.00.	•
I.E., WEIGHT, MEASUREMENT, LENGTH OR OTHER, ARE KNOWN TO THE TERMINAL OPERATOR, THE SERVICES HEREIN CONTAINED WILL BE QUOTED AND BILLED ON PER UNIT BASIS AS MAY BE REQUESTED.  EXCEPTION. CHAFGES FOR STORAGE AND ALL CHARGES ON MERCHANDISE FOR WHICH STORAGE OR WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS HAVE BEEN ISSUED ARE DUE AND PAYABLE WITHIN 60 DAYS OF DATE OF INVOICE. INTEREST AT 890 PER ANNUM FROM THE DATE OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE UNTIL PAID WILL BE ASSESSED ON ALL SUCH ACCOUNTS FEMAINING UNPAID AFTER 60 DAYS FROM DATE OF ORIGINAL INVOICE. MINIMUM	10120 CHARGES, COLLECTED FROM WHOM

}

)

1

ż

GENERAL APPLICATION OF TARIFF AND GENERAL DEFINITIONS CARGO WRICH, DECAUSE OF ITS INHEHENT NATURE IS SUBJECT TO DETERIORATION, SHRINK-AGE, UXIDIZATION, WASTAGE, DECAY AND GLASS, LIQUIDS AND FRAGILE ARTICLES WILL BE ACCEPTED ONLY AT OWNER'S RISK FOR RUST, TARNISH, DISCOLORATION, BREAKAGE, LEAK-AGE, CHAFING AND SIMILAR LOSS OR DAMAGE THAT MAY OCCUR DESPITE ACCEPTED PRACTICES FOR THE CARE OF CARGO. CARGO ON OPEN GROUND IS AT ONWER'S RISK FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE. TIMBER AND LOG OR LUMBER RAFTS, AND ALL WATER CRAFT, IF AND WHEN PERMITTED BY TERMINAL OPERATORS TO BE MOORED IN SLIPS, AT MOURAGE DOLPHINS, AT WHARVES, OR ALONGSIDE VESSELS. ARE AT OWNER'S RISK FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE. THE TERMINALS WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY FIRE, FROST, HEAT, DAMPNESS, LEAKAGE, THE ELEMENTS, EVAPORATION, NATURAL SHRINKAGE, WASTAGE, DECAY, OR RUST: ANIMALS, RATS, MICE OR OTHER RODENTS; MOTHS, WEEVIL OR OTHER INSECTS; LEAKAGE OR DISCHARGE FROM FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, COLLAPSE OF BUILDI'GS OR STRUCTURES, BREAKDOWN OF PLANT OR MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT; OR BY FLOATS, LOGS, OR FILING REQUIRED IN BREASTING VESSELS AWAY FROM WHARF; NOR WILL IT BE ANSWERABLE FOR ANY LOCS, DAMAGE, OR DELAY ARISING FROM INSUFFICIENT NOTI-FICATION, OR FROM WAR, INSURRECTION, CIVIL DISORDER, SHORTAGE OF LABOR, COMBI-NATIONS, RIOTS OF STRIKES OF ANY PERSONS IN ITS EMPLOY OR IN THE SERVICES OF OTHERS OR FROM ANY CONSEQUENCES ARISING THEREFROM. IN PERFORMING THE SERVICE OF CHECKING, THE TERMINALS WILL ACCEPT NO RESPONS!-BILITY FOR CONCEALED DAMAGE NOR FOR THE CONDITION OF CONTENTS OF PACKAGES, CASES, OR OTHER CONTAINERS, WHETHER OR NOT RECEIPTS ISSUED SO STATE. IF ALD WHEN OTHERS THAN THE TERMINAL COMPANIES ARE PERMITTED TO PERFORM SERVICES CN THE WHARVES OR PREMISES OF THE TERMINAL COMPANIES, THEY SHALL BE HELD RE-SPONSIBLE FOR LOSS, DAMAGE, OR THEFT BY THEMSELVES OR PERSONS IN THEIR EMPLOY AND LIABLE FOR THE INJURY OF PERSONS IN THEIR EMPLOY. IN FURNISHING THE SERVICE OF CHOERING, BILLING OUT, LOADING OR UNLOADING CARS, OR OF HANDLING TO OR FROM VESSEL, NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DEMURRAGE WHATSCEVER ON EITHER CARS OR VESSELS WILL BE ASSUMED BY THE TERMINALS. DELAYS IN LOADING, UNLOADING, RECEIVING OR DELIVERING CARGO ARRISING FROM . COMBINATIONS, RIOTS OR STRIKES OF ANY PERSONS IN THE EMPLOY OF THE TERMINAL COMPANIES OR IN THE SERVICES OF OTHERS OR ARISING FROM ANY OTHER CAUSE NOT REASONABLY WITHIN THE CONTROL OF THE TERMINAL COMPANIES, WILL NOT ENTITLE THE OWNERS, CHIPPERS, CONSIGNERS, OR CARRIERS OF THE CARGO TO WAIVER OF WHARF DE-MURRAGE OR ANY OTHER TERMINAL CHARGES OR EXPENSES THAT MAY BE INCURRED. 10230 THE ACCEPTANCE AND MANDLING OF LIVESTOCK SHALL BE SUBJECT TO SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS WITH TERMINAL OPERATOR AND GOVERNED BY RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES. LIVESTOCK FEED FOR LIVESTOCK IN TRANSIT WILL BE SUBJECT TO WHARFAGE AND OTHER CHARGES.

153'HD BY HOLLIS FARWELL, ACENT, PORT OF SFAITLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

į

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

7

• l

(CONTINUED ON FAGE 14)

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 14

98111

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

3

WHEN CRANES ARE RIGGED FOR ELECTRIC MAGNET OR CLAMSHELL LOADING OR UNLOADING THE COST OF SUCH RIGGING WILL BE ASSESSED TO STEVEDORE OR VESSEL AT MAN-HOUR AND EQUIPMENT RENTAL RATES, ITEM 20160, IN ADDITION TO RENTAL TIME REQUIRED TO PER-FORM THE RIGGING.

 $(\ )$ 

11

1 1

20130 RIGGING MAGNET OR ' CLAMSHELL

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARMELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.POX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

1

)

CONDITIONS AND CHARGES FOR MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES ITEM NO. 20140 THE SERVICE OF PROVIDING HEAVY LIFT CRANES AND EQUIPMENT FOR LIFTING CARGO. (X) **#** ♦ APPLICATION-RATED APPLY TO THE LITTING OF A SINGLE HEAVY ARTICLE IN ONE CONTINUOUS DI-(A) RELT TRANSFER MOVEMENT FROM ONE PLACE WITHIN THE REACH OF THE LIFTING EQUIPMENT TO ANOTHER PLACE WITHIN SAID REACH. EACH SUBSEQUENT LIFT SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SEPARATE AND DISTINCT LIFT AND SHALL BE CHARGED FOR ACCORDINGLY. (8) Use of the shear leg derrick is permitted only for direct transfer as DESCRIBED IN ITEM 10040 (SEE EXCEPTION) AND PARTY OR PARTIES ENGAGING ITS USE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CHARGES; ALSO, FOR ALL LOSS OR DAMAGE, INJURY OR DEATH RESULTING FROM USE OF THE SHEAR LEG DERRICK AND SHALL INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS THE PORT OF SEATTLE AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITY. Exception IF, FOR ANY REASON, DIRECT TRANSFER CAN NOT BE COMPLETED HEAVY IN A CONTINUOUS SINGLE OPERATION THE PARTY OR PARTIES ENGAGING THE USE OF THE DERRICK MUST MAKE WRITTEN REQUEST TO THE PORT OF SEATTLE TO LIFTS SET DOWN A HEAVY ARTICLE AND ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLETE THE DIRECT TRANSFER OR OTHER REMOVAL OF THE HEAVY ARTICLE FROM THE TERMINAL. ĐΥ IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED, PLACEMENT WILL BE AS DIRECTED BY THE TERMINAL SHEAR LEG AND MUST NOT INTERFERE WITH SUBSEQUENT USE OF THE DERRICK. DURING THE PERIOD UNTIL DIRECT TRANSFER OR OTHER REMOVAL 15 COMPLETED. THE HEAVY DERRICK ARTICLE IS RESTRICTED TO FIVE DAYS FREE TIME COMPUTED PER ITEM 50010 AND DEMURRAGE PROVISIONS OF THIS TARIFF. STORAGE WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. AND (C) SERVICES COVERED BY RATES: DEFINITION PATES NAMED COVER ONLY PROVIDING THE SHEAR LEG DERRICK AND DO NOT COVER ANY COSTS OF LABOR. THE PREPARING OF LIFTS, RIGGING AND PLACING OF SLINGS IN CONNECTION WITH PERFORMING LIFTS ARE NOT INCLUDED, BUT MUST BE PERFORMED BY PARTY OR PARTIES ENGAGING THE USE OF THE DER-RICK, AND THE PORT OF SEATTLE ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY THERE-FOR, OR FOR THE RESULTS THEREOF. (3)IN ADDITION TO RATES NAMED, A CHARGE OF \$30.00 PER HOUR WILL BE ASSESSED WHEN SHEAR LEG DERRICK IS ENGAGED FOR PLACING MACHINERY, OR FOR OTHER SERVICES INVOLVING TIME OTHER THAN ORDINARILY USED IN LIFTING AND DEPOSITING LOADS IN A CONTINUOUS OPERATION. PER TON OF RATES FOR HEAVY LIFTS PER TON OF RATES FOR HEAVY LIFTS (D) 2000 LBS. " 2000 LBS. OVER 120, UP TO 130 TONS \$18,50 UP TO 50 TONS \$6.00 OVER 130, UP TO 140 TONS OVER 50, UP TO 60 TONS 20.00 7.50 OVER 60, UP TO 70 TONS OVER 140, UP TO 150 TONS 21.50 9.00 OVER 150, UP TO 160 TONS OVER 70, UP TO 80 TONS 23.00 10.50 OVER 160, UP TO 170 TONS 24.50 OVER 80, UP TO 90 TONS 12,00 OVER 170, UP TO 180 TONS OVER 90, UP TO 100 TONS 26.00 13.50 UVER 180. UP TO 190 TONS OVER 100, UP TO 110 TOMS 27.50 15.00 OVER 190, UP TO 200, TONS OVER 110, UP TO 120 TONS 16.50

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

)

1

į

1) DEPARTURE FROM DEFINITION PRESCRIBED IN F.M.C. DOCKET NO. 875, GENERAL ORDER NO. 15, FEADING AS FOLLOWS

THE SERVICE OF LOADING OR UNLOADING CARGO BETWEEN ANY PLACE ON THE TERMINAL AND RAILROAD CARS, TRUCKS, LIGHTERS OR BARGES OR ANY OTHER MEANS OF CONVEYANCES TO OP FROM THE TERMINAL FACILITY.

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

-1

1

#### SCHEDULE OF RATES WHARFAGE, CAR LOADING AND CAR UNLOADING

	Samona	WHARFAGE	CAR LOADING	ITEM NO.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CCMMODITY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OR UNLOADING	- 1 TAI 14/1/*
LL CARGO.	N. O. S.	RATES IN CENTS	RATES IN CENTS	30090
TRANSOF	ACIFIC, TRANS-CONTINENTAL TRAFFIC.			
Exp	ORT TRAFFIC	100	388	⊗
	(SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 4)			
IMP	ORT TRAFFIC	100	388	
	(SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3)			
TRANS-P	ACIFIC TRAFFIC	100	388	
	(SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3)		-00	
DEFSHOR	E TRAFFIC	100	388	•
	(SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3)		500	
ALL CTH	ER TRADE ROUTES	100	388	
	(SEE NOTES 1, 2 & 3)			
NOIE 1,	EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, RATE CU. FT., AS MANIFESTED BY VESSEL FO SPECIFIC COMMODITY RATE IS NAMED IN BY VESSEL ON A PER PACKAGE BASIS WIN. O. S. RATE PER 2,000 LBB. OR 40 GREATER REVENUE.	R REVENUE PURPOS THIS TARIFF, CA LL BE ASSESSED A	ES. WHEN NO RGO MANIFESTED PPLICABLE	
NOTE 2	WHEN CHARGES FOR WHARFAGE ARE ASSES NOT EXCEED THE CHARGES WHICH WOULD HATE PER 2,000 LBS.	_	· ·	
NOTE 3	WHEN CHARGES FOR CAR LOADING AND UN 40 CU. FT., THEY WILL NOT EXCEED TH AT DOUBLE THE PATE PER 2,000 LOS.			

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIOUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE IN CENTS PER 2,000 LBS.

COMMODITY	WHARFAGE	CAR LOADING OR UNLOADING	ITEM NO.
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENTS AND PARTS	(*)	616	30100
ALUMINUM, SEE METALS			•
Appliances, Electrical and Parts, Viz. Household	144	867	30110 (X
ASPHALT, INCLUDING GILSONITE, IN BAGS, BARRELS, DRUMS OR PACKAGES	(*)	310	3012 <b>0</b>
(*) APPLY CARGO, N. O. S., ITEM 30090.	,		

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O. BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

SEATTLE TER TINALS TARIFF NO. 2-F ORIGINAL PAGE No. 22	-	F.M.	CT No. 3
Schedule of Rates Wharfage, Car Loading and Car Uni	OAD I NG		
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE I	N CENTS PE	ER 2,000 LBS.	
Commodity	WHARFAGE	CAR LOADING OR UNLOADING	ITEM NO.
Bamboo, Rattan and Chip Goods. N. O. S. (Does not include furniture)	(*)	1164	30130 ③
BARK, CASCARA, CASSIA, CINCHONA AND CINNAMON AND CASSIA QUILLS; IN BAGS OR BALES	(*)	743	30140 <b>m</b>
BRASS OR BRONZE, BEE METALS			
BEVERAGES, Viz:  ALCOHOLIC, EXCEPT BEER, ALE AND STOUT  BEER, ALE AND STOUT	144 100	616 388	30150
Building materials, metallic or wooden, S.U., Viz:  Door frames, frame work and sections, window bucks,  window sash	1 /1 /1	<b>4</b> 1106	30160 ③
EULK COMMODITIES, DRY, N. O. S.  (Direct Loading and/or unloading - see item 10040)  (1) Subject to Ruotation	64	1	30170 <b>※</b>
CANDY OR CONFECTIONERIES	(*)	♦ 616	30180 🗷
CANNED GOODS, VIZ.  MILK, CONDENSED OR EVAPORATED  MEATS AND POULTRY  N. O. S., IN CASES OR CARTONS  CANNED FISH AND SEAFOODS, ALASKA TRADE ROUTE, REFER  I TEM 20180.	100 100 100	284 • 388 304	30190 ⊗
CANS, EMPTY, S.U. OR CAN ENDS IN CASES	(*)	① 343	30200
CARRIERS, EMPTY, S.U., VIZ BARRELS, DRUMS, CPATES, BOXES, CASES, REELS,	(*)	① 154	30210
(*) APPLY CARGO, N. O. S., ITEM 30090.			
ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209	, SEATTLE	, Washington 98	3111

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

ì

Schedule of Rates Wharfage, Car Loading and Car Uni	OADING					
Except as otherwish provided in individual items, rates are i	N CENTS PE	R 2,000 LBS.	urage meng-separang ara er-ing hyd-alla Millioner geffen (Alla, bul			
CAR LOADING COMMODITY WHARFAGE OR UNLOADING LITE						
Fibres, VIZ  HEMP, 1STLE, JUTE, MAGUFY, SIBAL OR SIBAL PADS IN  COMPRESSED BALE AND FLAX FIBRE TOW OR STRAW	(*)	<b>å</b> 616	30310			
Fish and seafoods, Viz.  Frozen, in fackages  Frozen, loos: or in bulk, foreign imports  Salted, mild curlo or pickled, in cooperage or packages.	(*) (*) (*)	б16 м.н. & E. 380 ·	30320			
FLOOR COVERINGS, VIZ  CARPETS, MATS, MATTING OR RUGS, OF STRAW OR GRASS  LINOLEUM IN ROLLS, TUBES, BOXES, CASES OR CARTONS  MATS, COIR OR COCOA	(*) (*) (*)	920 513 616 388	30330			
FLOUR, EDIBLE. IN SACKS IN UNIT LOADS, WEIGHING 2,000 LBS. OR MORE AND SUITABLE FOR MECHANICAL FORKLIFT UNLOADING FLOUR, OTHER THAN EDIBLE, BAGGED U. S. GOVERNMENT SPONSORED TRAFFIC, SEE ITEM 10250.	(*) (*) (*)	222 18 <sup>1</sup> 4 388	303 <sup>1</sup> 40			
FOODS, EDIBLE, DRIED OR DEHYDRATED AND MILK, POWDERED: IN CONTAINERS, OTHER THAN METAL CANS, PACKED IN BAGS, BOXES, OR CRATES, OR IN BULK IN BOXES, DOUBLE BAGS, OR MULTIPLE WALL PAPER BAGS IN BULK IN BARRELS OR IN METAL CANS PACKED IN CARTONS OR CASES MILK, POWDERED, N. O. S.	(*) (*) (*)	388 325 278	30 <b>350</b>			
FOOTWEAR, VIZ: BOOTS, SHOES, SLIPPERS FOOTWEAP, GRASS OR STRAW	(*) (*)	7 <sup>4</sup> 3 920	30360 			
FRUITS, VIZ  FRESH, IN BARRELS, BOXES, CARTONS OR CRATES  CANNID, IN CARTONS OR CASES  DRIFD, IN BAGS  DRIED, IN CASES OR CARTONS  N. O. S., IN CASES OR BOXES	100 100 (*) (*) (*)	255 • 388 365 • 407 407	3037 <b>0</b> ⊗			
(*) APPLY CARGO, N. O. S., ITEM 30090.						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARVELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 120	), SEATTLE	, WASHINGTON 9	811 <b>1</b>			

(\*) APPLY CARGO, N. O. S., ITEM 30090.

CORK, AGGLOMERATED, FOREIGN IMPORT IN CARTONS ......

N. O. S., IN BAGS, PACKAGES, BATTS

INSULATING MATERIALS, VIZ:

•

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

30450

144

144

144

1023

743

1730

# SCHOOLE OF RATES WHARFAGE, CAR LOADING AND CAR UNLOADING

Exc	CLPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE I	N CENTS PE	R 2,000 LHS.	
	COMMODITY	WHARFAGE	CAR LOADING OR UNLOADING	ITEM NO.
LuH	•	100 ① 100 ② 100 ① 100	M.H.&E. M.H.&E. M.H.&E. M.H.&E.	30 <b>480</b>
	SOFTWOODS ROUGH OR SURFACED	① 88	3 1174 4 278	
	FINISHED, INCLUDING CEILING, FLOORING, SIDING	88	3 1174 4 278 5 M.H.&E. 3 844 5 M.H.&E.	
	HARDWOODS, N. O. S. MILLWORK, N. O. S., K. D., IN BUNDLES DOORS, PACKAGED, STRAPPED BUNDLES PLYWOOD, VENEERED WOOD, WOOD HARDBOARD - EXPORT	② 88 144 100 88	м.н.&Е. м.н.&Е. 543 © 356 439	
	- IMPORT PLYWOOD, VENEER OF CORE STOCK, IN BUNDLES OF 2,000 LBS.	88	543	
	SHINGLES	88	341	
	Not exceeding 18" in length Per bundle Exceeding 18" in length and shakes Per bundle	1.9 2.5	M.H.&E. M.H.&E.	
①	Charges are assessed per M.B.M. as freighted by vessel, i.e. Brereton scale, square of mian diameter or, on lumber, gross or ney B.M. When freighted by vessel Scribner Scale, assess at double rate indicated.			
2	WHEN HARDWOOD IS MANIFESTED PER M.B.M., CONVERT LUMBER AT 3-1/2 LBS. AND LOGS 4-1/2 LBS. BRERETON OR 9 LBS. SCRIBNER TO SECURE WEIGHT.			
3	Ex closed cars per M.B.M.			
4	Ex FLAT CAR WITH FORK LIFT TRUCK PER M.B.M.		•	
(5)	CAR LOADING, APPLY M.H.&E.			
6	APPLY WHEN CAR UNLOADING CAN BE PERFORMED WITH FORK LIFT TRUCK.			
Maci	HINES, CRATED OR PACKAGED, VIZ° Clothes drying Ironers			30490
	SEWING WASHING	144	867	
(*)	AFPLY CARRO, N. O. S., LIEM 30090.			
155	JED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, FORT OF SEAFFLE, P.O.EOX 1209	9. SFATTLE	, WASHINGTON 9	8111

,

1

ľ

### SCHEDULE OF RATES WHARTAGE, CAR LOADING AND CAR UNLOADING

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE IN CENTS PER 2,000 LBS.

COMMUDITY WHARFAGE OR UNLCADING LIEM		nggangan tigan ng arinin aring akin ang arinin dipaggangan naha ang arinin ang araning hila sakin ang arinin a	rappilationeralija vad servejster veidig frakkeren ingdystermed physiotermen populati		CAR LOADING	<del></del>
PADER AND PARTER PHYDUCTS OR ARTICLES  N. O. S. BAGS, IN BALES, BUNDLES OR PACKAGES  BLOTTING  BLOTTING  MATRIX  MARPPING, COATED  PHOTOGRAPHIC  PHOTOGRAPHIC  FRUIT, PACKED  DAMING  GUMBED  TISSUE, ROLLS  OCILES  STRAWS, FOUN- FRUIT, PACKED  DAMING  PRINTING  GUMBED  TISSUE, ROLLS  OCILES  STRAWS, FOUN- FRUIT, PACKED  THE STRAWS  CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS  FILLERS  CARES, ECG AND HANDKRECHLEFS  CARES, ECG AND HANDKRECHLEFS  CACES, ECG AND HANDKRECHLEFS  CACES  PAPETERIES  CACES  PAPETERIES  MALLPAPER  COCERS, SEAT  STREAMINE  MAKED, SMALL  CREPE  SHADE, LAMP  ROLLS  115  1370  PAPEMBOARD  BOX  FIBRE  CARD  KRAFT  CARDA  NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGAT	Comade	OI TY		WHARF ALE		I TEM NO
N. O. S.  Bacs, IN Bales, DUNDLES OR PACKAGES  HEAVY  ADDING, ROLLS  BLOTTING  MATRIX  MAPPING  EUILDING  NewSprint  MAPPING,  CCATED  PHOTOGRAPHIC  DAWING  GUMMED  Tissue, ROLLS  STRAWS, FOUN-  GUMMED  Tissue, ROLLS  STRAWS, FOUN-  TILLES  BOTILES  DOILLES  STRAWS, FOUN-  TILLES  CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS  CASES, ECG AND HANDKERCHIEFS  TRAYS, FOOD  FILLES  NAPERY  CORES  PAPETERIES  WALLPAPER  COVERS, SEAT  COVERS, SEAT  COVERS, SEAT  STRAWS  NO FOULT  CREPE  STRAW  NO FOULT  MASTOPAPER  TO STRAW  NO CORRUGATED  NOT CORRU			والمرافقة والمرا			
Bacs, IN Bales, Dunoles or Packages  HIANY ADDING, ROILS BLOTTING MATRIX WARPPING, BUILDING COATED PHOTOGRAPHIC DAMING GUMMED TISSUE, ROLLS  LIGATMEIGHT AND PRODUCTS OR ARTICLES OF LIGHTWEIGHT PAPEN, PAPERBOARD OR CELLULOSE, VIZ: BOTTLES BUSKETS OR PAILS CLASTONS, S. U. CASTOS, ECG AND FILLERS NAPERY CORES, ECG AND FILLERS NAPERY COCKES, SEAT SCREENIES WALLPAPER COKES, SEAT SCREENIES WALLPAPER CARD FORM CARD BOX FIBRE CARD KNAFT CHIP IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES  DOTTLES JUSTIC CORRUGATED  DOTTLES JUSTIC CORRUGATE	PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS	OR ARTICLES				30580
HEAVY ADDING, ROLLS BLOTTING BLOTTING BUILDING NEWSPRINT WRAPPING COATED PHOTOGRAPHIC FRUIT, PACKED DAMING PRINTING GUMED TISSUE, ROLLS  LIGHTMEIGHT AND PRODUCTS OR ARTICLES OF LIGHTWEIGHT PAPEN, PAPERBOARD OR CELLULOSE, VIZ: BOTTLES DOILICS STRAWS, FOUN- SUCKETS OR PAILS CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS CASES, EGG AND HANDKERCHIEFS TAIN CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CORES PAPETRIES COMES, SEAT STRENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE COMES, SEAT STRENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE CARD KMAFT WOODPULP CHIP STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  SOUTH OF A CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED SOUTH OF A CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED  DOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT TORRUGATED  PAPER STRAY, VIZ. TISSUE AND TOWNING, N. O. S. TOLLET PAPER, TOWELS JUMBO ROLLS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	N. O. S				295	
ADDING, ROLLS BLOTTING MATRIX WRAPPING BULLDING NEWSPRINT COATED PHOTOGRAPHIC DPAMING GUMED TISSUE, ROLLS  LIGHTWEIGHT AND PRODUCTS OR ARTICLES OF LIGHTWEIGHT PAPEN, PAPERBOARD OR CELLULOSE, VIZ: BOTTLES DOTLLES STRAWS, FOUN- SUCKETS OR PAILS CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS CASES, EGG AND HANDKERCHIETS CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS STREAMERS CASES, EGG AND HANDKERCHIETS WALLPAPER CAGES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER CAGES COLURS, SEAT CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS  INSTITUTE IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED NOT CORRU	BAGS, IN BALES, BUNG	DLES OR PACKAGES		80	295	j
BLUTTING MATRIX WRAPPING BUILDING NEWSPRINT WRAPPING, COATED PHOTOGRAPHIC FRUIT, PACKED DAMING PRINTING WRITING GUMBED TISSUE, ROLLS  LIGHTHEIGHT AND PRODUCTS OR RATICLES OF LIGHTWEIGHT PAPEN, PAPERBOARD OR CELLULOSE, VIZ: BOTTLES DOILLES STRAMS, FOUN- BUCKETS OR PAILS DISHES TAIN CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS STREAMERS CASES, EGG AND HANDKERGHIEFS TRAYS, FOOD FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CORES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER COLERS, SEAT STRENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS	HEAVY					}
BUILDING NEWSPRINT WRAPPING, COATED PHOTOGRAPHIC FRUIT, PACKED DAMING PRINTING WRITING GUMBEO TISSUE, ROLLS	ADDING, ROLLS	LABEL	TOWELING ROLLS			}
COATED PHOTOGRAPHIC FRUIT, PACKED DAWING PRINTING WRITING GUMMED TISSUE, ROLLS	BLOTTI NG	MATRIX	WRAPPING			
DRAWING GUMMED PRINTING TISSUE, ROLLS	BUILDING	Newsprint	WRAPPING,			
LIGHTWEIGHT AND PRODUCTS OR ARTICLES OF LIGHTWEIGHT PAPER, PAPERBOARD OR CELLULOSE, VIZ:  BOTTLES  OCILIES  STRAWS, FOUN- SUKKETS OR PAILS  CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS  CASES, ECG AND HANDKRERHIEFS  CASES, ECG AND HANDKRERHIEFS  CAPET COLERS  PAPETERIES  WALLPAPER  COLERS, SEAT  COLERS  PAPETERIES  WAND FRUIT  CORES  PAPETERIES  WAND, SMALL  CORPE  COLERS, SEAT  STRAWN, FOOD  FILLERS  NOT CORRUSATED  BOX  FIBRE  WASTOPAPER  CARD  KRAFT  WOODPULP  CHIP  STRAW  IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  SO  NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  SO  ONICORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  SO  ONICORRUGATED  SO  ONICORRUGA	COATED	PHOTOGRAPHIC	FRUIT, PACKED			
LIGHTWEIGHT AND PRODUCTS OR ARTICLES OF LIGHTWEIGHT PAPEN, PAPERBOARD OR CELLULOSE, VIZ:  BOTTLES DOILIES STRAWS, FOUN- SUCKETS OR PAILS DISHES TAIN CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS STREAMERS CASES, EEG AND HANDKERCHIEFS TRAYS, FOOD FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CCRES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER COVERS, SEAT SERPININE WAXED, SMALL CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS	DPAWING	PRINTING	WRITING			
PAPER, PAPERBOARD OR CELLULOSE, VIZ: BOTTLES DOILLES STRAWS, FOUN- SUCKETS OR PAILS DISHES TAIN CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS STREMERS TRAYS, FOOD FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CCRES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER COJERS, SEAT STREMTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS INTO CARD KRAFT WOODPULP CHIP STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED  PAPERBOARD BOX FIBRE WASTEPAPER CHIP STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED  PAPERSOAND, FIBREBOARD, VIZ BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRU	GUMMED	Tissue, ROLLS	• • • • • • • • • • • •	60	(1) 254	
BOTTLES  BUCKETS OR PAILS  BUCKETS OR PAILS  DISHES  TAIN  CARTONS, S. U.  GARLANDS  STREAMERS  CASCS, ECG AND  HANDKERCHIEFS  NAPERY  CASCS, ECG AND  FILLERS  NAPERY  COZERS, SEAT  COZERS, SEAT  SAPPETINE  WAXED, SMALL  CREPE  SHADE, LAMP  ROLLS  115  10  370  PAPERBOARD  BOX  FIBRE  WASTEPAPER  CARD  CHIP  STRAW  IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OF ROLLS, COPPUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  PAPERBOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ  BOASS OR CARTONS, K. D., FIAT OR FOLDED FLAT  CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT  CORRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED	LIGHTWEIGHT AND PROC	SUCTS OR ARTICLES OF	F LIGHTWEIGHT			•
SUCKETS OR PAILS DISHES TAIN CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS STREAMERS CASES, ECG AND HANDKERCHIEFS TRAYS, FOOD FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CCRES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER CCYCRS, SEAT SIRPENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS 115  PAPERBOARD BOX FIBRE WASTCPAPER CARD KRAFT WOODPULP CHIP STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED 115  PAPERSOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED 80  PAPERSOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED 80  PAPER ASTICUES, VIZ TISSUE AND TOWELING, N. O. S. 115 JUMBO ROLLS 115  WHEN IN JUMBO ROLLS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETITED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	PAPER, PAPERBOARD OF	R CELLULOSE, VIZ:				j
CARTONS, S. U. GARLANDS STREAMERS CASES, EGG AND HANDKERCHIEFS TRAYS, FOOD FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CORES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER COVERS, SEAT SIRPENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS	•	•	STRAWS, FOUN-			1
CASES, ECG AND HANDXERCHIEFS TRAYS, FOOD FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CCRES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER COVERS, SEAT SIRPENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS	BUCKETS OF PAILS	DISHES	1			ł
FILLERS NAPERY AND FRUIT CORES PAPETERIES WALLPAPER COVERS, SEAT SIRPENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE STADE, LAMP ROLLS 115 1370  PAPERBOARD  BOX FIBRE WASTEPAPER CARD KRAFT WOODPULP CHIP STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED 115 1323 NOT CORRUGATED 60 1254  PAPERBOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED 80 295 Not corrugateD 80 295 Not corrugateD 80 295  PAPER ARTICLES, VIZ. Tissue and toweling, N. O. S. 115 536 JUMBO ROLLS 115 536  TOILET PAPER, TOWELS 115 536  WHEN IN JUMBO ROLLS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	CARTONS, S. U.	GARLANDS	STREAMERS			j
CCRES COVERS, SEAT SIRPENTINE WASTEPAPER WASTEPAPER CARD CARD CHIP STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED SOME CORRUGATED SOME CORRUGATED SOME CORRUGATED BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT TISSUE AND TOWELING, N. O. S. TOILET PAPER, TOWELS JUMBO ROLLS  WHEN IN JUMBO ROLLS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	CASES, EGG AND	HANDKERCHIEFS	TRAYS, FOOD			
COZERS, SEAT SIRPENTINE WAXED, SMALL CREPE SHADE, LAMP ROLLS 115 ① 370  PAPERBOARD  BOX FIBRE WASTEPAPER WOODPULP CARD KRAFT WOODPULP STRAW IN BUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED 115 ② 323 NOT CORRUGATED 60 ② 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ② 271 BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED 80 ② 271 BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT 80 ② 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ② 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ② 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ③ 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ⑤ 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ⑤ 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ⑥ 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ② 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ③ 295 NOT CORRUGATED 80 ④ 295 NOT CORRUGATED 8		NAPERY			•	1
PAPERBOARD  BOX FIBRE CARD CARD CHIP STRAW IN BUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED NOT CORRUGATED  PAPERBOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ  BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT CORRUGATED Not CORRUGATED Not CORRUGATED SO Not CORRUGATED Not CORRUGATED Not CORRUGATED STRAW  PAPER ARTICLES, VIZ Tissue and Toweling, N. O. S. TOILET PAPER, TOWELS JUMBO ROLLS  WHEN IN JUMSO ROLLS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	CORES	PAPETERIES	WALLPAPER			
PAPERBOARD  BOX  CARD  KRAFT  CHIP  STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  BOX  FIBRE  WOOOPULP  115  323  60  PAPERBOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ  BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT  CORRUGATED  Not corrugated	COVERS, SEAT	SIRPENTINE	WAXED, SMALL			
BOX FIBRE WASTEPAPER CARD KRAFT WOODPULP CHIP STRAW IN DUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED	CHEPE	SHADE, LAMP	ROLLS	115	① 370	
CARD KRAFT WOODPULP CHIP STRAW IN BUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED	PAPERBOARD					
CHIP STRAW IN BUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED	Box	FIBRE	WASTEPAPER			}
IN BUNDLES, PACKAGES OR ROLLS, COPRUGATED  NOT CORRUGATED  PAPERSOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ  BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT  CORRUGATED  Not corrugated  Bottles, K. D., Flat or Folded FLAT  Bottles, K. D., Flat or Folded FLAT  Tissue and toweling, N. O. S.  Toilet paper, Towels  Jumbo Holls  The paper of th	CARD	KRAFT	WOODPULP			
Not corrugated 60 (1) 25#  PAPERSONRO, FIBREBOARD, VIZ  Boxes or cartons, K. D., flat or folded flat  Corrugated 80 (2) 271  Bottles, K. D., flat or folded flat 80 (2) 295  Paper articles, Viz.  Tissue and toweling, N. O. S. 115  Toilet paper, towels 115  Jumbo rolls 60  1 When in jumbo rolls, unit loads or palletized, properly loaded for mechanical unloading, apply 155  When moving in Al-ska Trade Route, apply W/M as mani-						
PAPERSOARD, FIBREBOARD, VIZ  BOXES OR CARTONS, K. D., FLAT OR FOLDED FLAT  CORRUGATED  Not corrugated  Bottles, K. D., Flat or Folded Flat  Paper Asticus, Viz.  Tissue and toweling, N. O. S.  Toilet paper, towels  Jumbo Rolls  When in Jumbo Rolls, unit loads or patletized, properly loaded for mechanical unloading, apply 155  When moving in Alaska Trade Route, apply W/M as mani-	IN BUNDLES, PACKAGES	OR ROLLS, COPRUGA	TED		① 323	
Boxes or Cartons, K. D., Flat or Folded Flat Corrugated Not corrugated Bottles, K. D., Flat or Folded Flat Bottles, K. D., Flat or Folded Flat Paper articles, Viz. Tissue and toweling, N. O. S. Toilet paper, towels Jumbo rolls  115 536 536  115 536	NOT CORRUGATED		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	60	(1) 25#	
CORRUGATED  Not corrugated  Bottles, K. D., Flat or Folded Flat  Paper articles, Viz.  Tissue and toweling, N. O. S.  Toilet paper, towels  Jumbo rolls  Tombo rolls, unit loads or palletized, properly loaded for mechanical unloading, apply 155  When moving in Alaska Trade Route, apply W/M as mani-						
PAPER ARTICLES, VIZ.  TISSUE AND TOWELING, N. O. S.  TOILET PAPER, TOWELS  JUMBO ROLLS  ON THE NEW AND TOWELS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-						
PAPER ARTICLES, VIZ.  TISSUE AND TOWELING, N. O. S.  TOILET PAPER, TOWELS  JUMBO ROLLS  ON THE NEW AND TOWELS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	Corrugated		•		(2) 295	
PAPER ARTICLES, VIZ.  TISSUE AND TOWELING, N. O. S.  TOILET PAPER, TOWELS  JUMBO ROLLS  ON THE NEW AND TOWELS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-					(2) 271	
Tissue and toweling, N. O. S.  Toilet paper, towels  JUMBO ROLLS  ON THE IN JUMBO ROLLS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  When moving in Alaska Trade Route, APPLY W/M as Mani-	BOTTLES, K. D., FLAT			(50	(2) 295	
Totlet paper, towels  Jumbo rolls  When in jumbo rolls, unit loads or palletized, properly loaded for mechanical unloading, apply 155  When moving in Al-ska Trade Route, apply W/M as mani-			-			
1 WHEN IN JUMBO ROLLS, UNIT LOADS OR PALLETIZED, PROPERLY LOADED FOR MECHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155  2 WHEN MOVING IN ALASKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	•			-		
Then in jumbo rolls, unit loads or palletized, properly loaded for mechanical unloading, apply 155  Then moving in Al-ska Trade Route, apply W/M as mani-			1		536	
2 WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	JUMBO ROLLS	••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	60		
2 WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	O Maria		FT1700 0000001			
2 WHEN MOVING IN AL-SKA TRADE ROUTE, APPLY W/M AS MANI-	•		- 1			
	(a) Mush uputho to At an	A TOARS POUTS ARM	v W/M .e			
	•		LI W/M AS MANI			
				į		

ISSUED BY HOLL'S FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

## SCHEDULE OF RATES WHARFAGE, CAR LOADING AND CAR UNLOADING

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE IN CENTS PER 2,000 LBS.

Petroleum and petroleum products, Viz  Grease, packaged  Inflammables, Liquid, Including Liquid Petroleum Gases,  Packaged  Oil, Fuel, Packaged  Plumbers Goods, Viz  Basins  Bathtubs  Closet Bowls; Closet Tanks  Flushing fountains  Gutters  Hot water tanks (range  Boilers)  Laundry tubs  Viz  Grease, Packaged  Septic tanks  Septic tanks  Sinks (with or without  Cabinets and for me-  Chanical dishwashers  Ano/or disposal units  Stalls  Urinals, N. O. S.  Wash Basins  Water Closets  Lavatories	100 114 (*)	388 408 408	30590 30600
GREASE, PACKAGED INFLAMMABLES, LIQUID, INCLUDING LIQUID PETROLEUM GASES, PACKAGED OIL, FUEL, PACKAGED  PLUMSERS GOODS, VIZ BASINS BATHTUBS CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS FLUSHING FOUNTAINS GUTTERS HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE LAVATORIES  INFLAMMABLES, LIQUID, INCLUDING LIQUID PETROLEUM GASES, PACKAGED SEPTIC TANKS SINKS (WITH OR WITHOUT CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS STALLS URINALS, N. O. S. WASH BASINS WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES	11 <sup>1</sup> 4 (*)	408 408	
GREASE, PACKAGED INFLAMMABLES, LIQUID, INCLUDING LIQUID PETROLEUM GASES, PACKAGED OIL, FUEL, PACKAGED  PLUMSERS GOODS, VIZ BASINS BATHTUBS CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS FLUSHING FOUNTAINS GUTTERS HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE LAVATORIES  INFLAMMABLES, LIQUID, INCLUDING LIQUID PETROLEUM GASES, PACKAGED SEPTIC TANKS SINKS (WITH OR WITHOUT CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS STALLS URINALS, N. O. S. WASH BASINS WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES	11 <sup>1</sup> 4 (*)	408 408	30600
INFLAMMABLES, LIQUID, INCLUDING LIQUID PETROLEUM GASES, PACKAGED  OIL, FUEL, PACKAGED  PLUMBERS GOODS, VIZ  BASINS  BATHTUBS  CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS  FLUSHING TANKS  GUTTERS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  BOILERS)  LAUNDRY TUBS  VICTORION LIQUID PETROLEUM GASES, PACKAGED  SEPTIC TANKS  SINKS (WITH OR WITHOUT CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS STALLS  URINALS, N. O. S. WASH BASINS WATER CLOSETS  LAVATORIES	(*)	408	30600
PACKAGED OIL, FUEL, PACKAGED  REFER ITEM 10170, HAZARDOUS CARGO.  PLUMBERS GOODS, VIZ  BASINS  BATHTUBS  CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS  FLUSHING FOUNTAINS  GUTTERS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  BOILERS)  LAUNDRY TUBS  WATER CLOSETS  WATER CLOSETS  WATER CLOSETS  WATER CLOSETS  WATER CLOSETS	(*)	408	30600
PLUMBERS GOODS, VIZ  BASINS  BATHTUBS  CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS  FLUSHING FOUNTAINS  GUTTERS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  BOILERS)  LAUNDRY TUBS  CABINETS AND FOR ME— CHANICAL DISHWASHERS AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS STALLS  URINALS, N. O. S. WASH BASINS WATER CLOSETS  LAVATORIES			30600
PLUMBERS GOODS, VIZ  BASINS  BATHTUBS  CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS  PRINKING FOUNTAINS  FLUSHING TANKS  GUTTERS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  LAUNDRY TUBS  CABINETS AND FOR ME— CABINETS AND FOR ME— CHANICAL DISHWASHERS AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS STALLS  URINALS, N. O. S. WASH BASINS WATER CLOSETS	144	<b>(00</b>	30600
BASINS  BATHTUBS  CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS  CABINETS AND FOR ME— CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  FLUSHING TANKS  GUTTERS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  BOILERS)  LAUNDRY TUBS  SINKS (WITH OR WITHOUT  CABINETS AND FOR ME— CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS  STALLS  URINALS, N. O. S.  WASH BASINS  WATER CLOSETS	1 <del>1 1</del> 1	<b>600</b>	30600
BASINS  BATHTUBS  CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS  CABINETS AND FOR ME— CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  FLUSHING TANKS  GUTTERS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  BOILERS)  LAUNDRY TUBS  SINKS (WITH OR WITHOUT  CABINETS AND FOR ME— CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS  STALLS  URINALS, N. O. S.  WASH BASINS  WATER CLOSETS	1 44	<b>600</b>	
BATHTUBS CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS CABINETS AND FOR ME- DRINKING FOUNTAINS CHANICAL DISHWASHERS ANO/OR DISPOSAL UNITS GUTTERS HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE BOILERS) LAUNDRY TUBS WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES  SINKS (WITH OR WITHOUT CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS ANO/OR DISPOSAL UNITS WANDERS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS ANO/OR DISPOSAL UNITS WATER CLOSETS CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS ANO/OR DISPOSAL UNITS WATER CLOSETS CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS ANO/OR DISPOSAL UNITS WATER CLOSETS CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS ANO/OR DISPOSAL UNITS WASH BASINS WATER CLOSETS	1 <del>1 1</del> 1	<b>(00</b>	
CLOSET BOWLS; CLOSET TANKS  CABINETS AND FOR ME- DRINKING FOUNTAINS  CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS  STALLS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  WASH BASINS  LAUNDRY TUBS  LAVATORIES  CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS  AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS  WATER CLOSETS  CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISHWASHERS  WASH BASINS  WATER CLOSETS  CABINETS AND FOR ME- CHANICAL DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISHWASHERS  AND/OR DISHWASHERS  WASH BASINS  WATER CLOSETS	1 <del>1 1</del> 1	<b>(00</b>	
Drinking fountains  Flushing tanks  Gutters  Hot water tanks (range Urinals, N. O. S.  Boilers)  Laundry tubs  Water closets  Lavatories  Chanical dishwashers  And/or disposal units  Stalls  Urinals, N. O. S.  Wash Basins  Water closets	144	<b>600</b>	
FLUSHING TANKS  GUTTERS  HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE  BOILERS)  LAUNDRY TUBS  LAVATORIES  AND/OR DISPOSAL UNITS  STALLS  URINALS, N. O. S.  WASH BASINS  WATER CLOSETS	1 <del>1 1</del> 1	<b>600</b>	
GUTTERS HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE URINALS, N. O. S. BOILERS) LAUNDRY TUBS WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES	144	<b>600</b>	
HOT WATER TANKS (RANGE URINALS, N. O. S.  BOILERS) WASH BASINS LAUNDRY TUBS WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES	144	<b>(00</b>	
BOILERS) WASH BASINS LAUNDRY TUBS WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES	144	<b>600</b>	
LAUNDRY TUBS WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES	144	(00	
LAVATORIES	144	(00	
	144		
		689	
			30610
OTATOES	(*)	388	
IN BAGS, CARTONS OR CRATES	, ",	500	
DEHYDRATED, FLAKED, INSTANT MASHED, SLICED, SHREDDED,			
POWDERED, OR COOKED AND DPIED, OTHER THAN FROZEN,	(*)	<b>•</b> 600	
IN BAGS, CARTONS OR DRUMS		<b>V</b> 000	
OULP, PAPER OR WOOD (EXCEPT SCREENINGS, TAILINGS OR WETLAPS).	50	① 209	30620
A Live and the second s			
WHEN IN JUMBO ROLLS OR PALLETIZED UNIT LOADS, PROPERLY			
LOADED TO PERMIT MICHANICAL UNLOADING, APPLY 155 PER 2,000 LBS.			
	(*)	388	30630
COCFING OR SIDING, COMPOSITION OR PREPARED IN FACKAGES		J	•
RUBBER, CRUDE OR RAW			30640
IN BALES OR BAGS	100	342	П
PALLETIZED OR UNITIZED, IN UNITS OF 2,000 LBS. OR MORE	100	<b>■</b> 342	السما
ALLETTED OF OUTTEEN, THE OUTTE OF ZEOOD EDGS OF PIONE &		, .	
ALLOW, IN BARRELS OR DRUMS	(*)	388	30650

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, FORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

# SCHEDULE OF RATES WHARFAGE, CAR LOADING AND CAR UNLOADING

EYELPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE IN CENTS PER 2,000 LOS.

WHARFAGE	CAR LOADING OR UNLOADING	ITEM NO.
144	7 <sup>1</sup> 43	30660
100 144	388 7 <sup>4</sup> 3	
(*)	616	30670
(*)	1089	30680
(*)	616	30690
100	255	30700
100	306	3071 <b>0</b>
①② 375 (*) ①② 125	513	30720
	144 100 144 (*) (*) 100 100	144 743 100 388 144 743  (*) 616  (*) 616  100 255  100 306

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, ACENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

Wallboard, Plasterboard or Insulating Board  (Other than Plywood or Veneered Wood)	SEATTLE TENTIALS TARIFF NO. 2-F ORIGINAL PAGE No. 32	<del> </del>	F.M.	CT No. 3
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE IN CENTS PER 2,000 LBS.  COMMODITY  WHARFAGE  CAR LCADING OR UNLOADING ITEM! WHARFAGE OR UNLOADING (OTHER THAN PLYWOOD OR VENEERED WOOD)  WHEN UNITIZED OR PALLFTIZED FOR MECHANICAL GAR LOADING OR UNLOADING, 229 PER 2,000 LBS.  WOOL, IN COMPRESSED BALES OR SACKS, VIZ. IMPORT N. O. S.  ZINC, SEE METALS	WHARFAGE, CAR LOADING AND CAR UNL	OAD I NG		
COMMODITY  WHARFAGE OR UNLOADING ITEM!  WALLBOARD, PLASTERBOARD OR INSULATING BOARD (OTHER THAN PLYWOOD OR VENEERED WOOD)  WHEN UNITIZED OR PALLFTIZED FOR MECHANICAL CAR LOADING OR UNLOADING, 229 PER 2,000 LBS.  WOOL, IN COMPRESSED BALES OR SACKS, VIZ.  IMPORT N. O. S.  ZINC, SEE METALS  WHARFAGE OR UNLOADING ITEM!  WHARFAGE OR UNLOADING ITEM!  (*) 890  WAS 1000  WHARFAGE OR UNLOADING ITEM!		N CENTS P	ER 2,000 LBS.	
(OTHER THAN PLYWGOD OR VENEERED WOOD)  (The word of the pallftized for mechanical car loading or unloading, 229 per 2,000 lbs.  (*)  (*)  (*)  (*)  (*)  (*)  (*)  (*	COMMODITY	WHARFAGE	The state of the s	ITEM NO.
OR UNLOADING, 229 PER 2,000 LBS.  WOOL, IN COMPRESSED BALES OR SACKS, VIZ.  (*) 482 (*) 434  Zinc, SEE METALS		(*)	① 890	30730
IMPORT (*) 482 (*) 434				
	IMPORT			30740
	ZINC, SEE METALS			
(*) Apply Cargo, N. O. S., ITEM 30090.				
		***************************************		Management of the Control of the Con

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

RULES, FEGULATIONS AND CHARGES PERTAINING TO CONTAINERS AND CONTAINERIZED CARGO	ITEM
DEFINITIONS (CONTINUED)	40000
J. ANY HANDLING OF A CONTAINER OR CHASSIS BY THE TERMINAL. RE-HANDLING MAY INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, EXTRA SORTING, STACKING OR UNSTACKING TO OR FROM CY SPACES WHEN DELIVERY LIST OR ROTATION LIST IS NOT FURNISHED OR IS CHANGED, HOVING CONTAINER OR CHASSIS FROM ONE LOCATION TO ANOTHER WITHIN THE TERMINAL TO OR FROM STORAGE OR FOR OTHER REASON AND LOADING OR UNLOADING OF A CONTAINER TO OR FROM CHASSIS OR RAIL CAR SPOTTED IN THE CY AREA. RE-HANDLING IS PROVIDED ONLY AT TERMINALS THAT HAVE SUITABLE EQUIPMENT AND MEN AVAILABLE TO PERFORM THE SERVICE.	Termin Re-Handl
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS TARIFF SECTION ARE ADDITIONAL TO ALL OTHER PROVISIONS AND UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS AND OTHER SECTIONS, APPLY TO AND AGAINST VESSELS RECEIVING OR DELIVERING LOADED OR EMPTY CONTAINERS BETWEEN VESSELS AND INLAND CARRIERS.	40010 SPECIA APPLICAT
OCEAN CARRIERS THAT OFFER CONTAINER SERVICES GENERALLY PROVIDE FOR AND ABSORB THE COST OF LCADING OR UNLOADING OF EMPTY OR LOADED CONTAINERS TO OR FROM CHASSIS OR OTHER VEHICLE. Some ocean carriers do not provide such service THEREFORE CARGO OWNLRS ARE REFERRED TO CARRIER TARIFFS. WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT PROVIDED BY THE VESSEL OR INLAND CARRIER, THE CHARGES WILL BE ASSESSED TO THE PARTY REQUESTING THE SERVICE WHEN THE WORK IS PERFORMED BY THE TERMINAL.	40020 LOADING UNLOADI INLAND VEHICLE
CONTAINERS WILL BE RECEIVED AND SPOTTED IN CY IN ACCORDANCE WITH DELIVERY LIST AND ROTATION LIST INSTRUCTIONS. WHEN SUCH INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT RECEIVED OR LATER CHANGED, VESSELS MAY BECOME SUBJECT TO CHARGES FOR RE-HANDLING.	4003
LEASED EQUIPMENT  UPON WRITTEN REQUEST AND INSTRUCTIONS OF VESSEL, TERMINALS MAY ACCEPT CUSTODY OF EQUIPMENT RETURNED TO LEASING COMPANIES. THE TERMINAL WILL ACT ONLY AS CUSTODIAN FOR THE PARTIES AND WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CONDITIONS OF TRANSFER EXCEPT THE GIVING AND TAKING OF RECEIPTS. ALL CHARGES THAT MAY ACCRUE FOLLOWING RELEASE BY THE VESSEL WILL BE FOR THE ACCOUNT OF LEASING COMPANIES BUT MUST BE GUARANTEED BY THE VESSEL UNLESS THE LEASING COMPANY INVOLVED HAS MADE PREVIOUS ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE TERMINAL OPERATOR FOR DISPOSITION OF ITS OWNED EQUIPMENT. (SEE FREE TIME, ITEM 46080)	LEASED EQUIPMEN
•	er verminde ( mingenerikkeus-servener / men geführ
	ing-To-complete may to-mailton apongalgatic shapeline

SEALULE TENTINALS TARRET NO. 2-F ORIGINAL PAGE No. 35 F,M,C,-T No. 3 RULES, FLOULATIONS AND CHARGES PERTAINING TO CONTAINERS AND CONTAINERIZED CARGO ITEM NO. 40050  $\otimes$ CONTAL ERIZED CARGO APPLY CHARGE FOR CARGO, N. O. S., AS NAMED IN SECTION 3, ITEM 30090, WHARFAGE, CONTAINERIZED NOT SUBJECT TO ITEM 30010. CARGO 40060 CONTAINERS, EMPTY, AS DEFINED HEREIN. (A) WHEN FREIGHT CHARGES ARE ASSESSED PER TON WEIGHT OR MEASURE, APPLY W/M AS MANIFESTED ....... \$1.25 WHARFAGE, (B) WHEN SHIPPED FREIGHT FREE, ASSESS CHARGE PER UNIT, AS PER SCHEDULE EMPTY CONTAINEPS OVERALL LENGTH IN FEET UNIT OVER NOT OVER CHARGE \$1,00 0 15 55 2.00 15 22 26 2.40 26 32 2.70 32 37 3.50 42 4.00 37 . !

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARMELL, AGENT, PORT OF SCATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

;

RULES, REGULATIONS AND CHARGES PERTAINING TO CONTAINERS AND CONTAINERIZED CARGO

ITEM NO.

CONTAINERIZED CARCO AND CONTAINERS, EMPTY, AS DEFINED HEREIN.

1

1

40070 **E A &** ◆

- (A) When vessel freight charges are assessed that are based on outside measurement of container or gross weight of container, apply Cargo, N. O. S., Section 8, Item 80050.
- (B) WHEN FREIGHT CHARGES ARE ASSESSED ON CONTAINER CONTENTS OR WHEN EMPTY CONTAINERS ARE SHIPPED FREIGHT FREE, APPLY UNIT RATES AS PER SCHEDULE BELOW, SUBJECT TO NOTE 1.

SERVICE

AND

FACILITIES

CHARGE

OVERALL LE	NGTH IN FEET	PER UNIT	PER UNIT			
OVER	NOT OVER	LOADED	EMPTY			
0	15	\$10.00	\$3.00			
15	22	20,00	5.00			
55	26	24,00	6.00			
26	, 32	26.00	6,50			
32	37	28,00	7.00			

42

37

NOTE 1. Unit container rates apply when containers are transferred by direct or indirect movement between vessel and inland carrier or storage or between inland carrier and storage. If container is made empty on the terminal, the rate for "Cargo, N. O. S.", Item applies on container contents plus unit rate in this item on the container that is made empty. Unit rate applies when empty container is received from inland carrier and again if later withdrawn.

30.00

7.50

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

j

RULES, REGULATIONS AND CHARGES PERTAINING TO CONTAINERS AND CONTAINERIZED CARGO ITEM NO. 40080 FREE TIME GRANTED OCEAN CARRIER CWNED OR CONTROLLED CONTAINERS AND CHASSIS. SPECIAL NOTE. CONTAINERIZED CARGO MAY BE SUBJECT TO FREE TIME RULES AND DEMURRAGE CHARGES AS CARRIED IN OCEAN CARRIER'S TARIFF. CARGO CHNERS ARE THEREFORE REFERRED TO FREE VESSEL TARIFFS. TIME CONTAINERIZED CARGO. IN THE ABSENCE OF OVER-RIDING OCEAN CARRIER TARIFF RULES, FREE TIME WILL BE GRANTED AND WHARF DEMURRAGE ASSESSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES, CONDITIONS AND RATES NAMED IN SECTION 5, SUBJECT TO MAXIMUM FREE TIME, 10 DAYS. CONTAINERS, EMPTY, AND CHASSIS, AS DEFINED HEREIN, SUBJECT TO NOTES 1, 2, & 3: CONTAINER, FREE TIME PERIOD ........... 20 DAYS 5 DAYS CHASSIS, FREE TIME PERIOD ......................... Note 1. FREE TIME STARTS, IS COMPUTED AND EXPIRES AS OUTLINED FOR "CARGO", ITEM 40090. Note 2. Only one free time period is granted containers. The PERIOD APPLIES TO A CONTAINER RECEIVED WITH CARGO AND LATER MADE EMPTY OR A CONTAINER RECEIVED EMPTY AND LATER LOADED WITH CARGO. Note 3. When a chassis is being used in container movements, to, FROM OR THROUGH THE TERMINAL IT IS CONSIDERED ACTIVE. WHEN NOT SO USED DURING A FREE TIME PERIOD IT IS CONSIDERED TO BE IN IDLE STATUS AND AFTER THE FRFE TIME PERIOD. IS SUBJECT TO STORAGE. CONTAINERS OR CHASSIS RETURNED TO CONTAINER LEASING COMPANIES. A CONTAINER OR CHASSIS TURNED BACK TO A LEASING COMPANY IS GRANTED 5 DAYS FREE TIME. FREE TIME STARTS AT 7 00 A.M. THE DAY FOLLOWING THE RETURN AND IS COMPUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITEM 50010. AT THE EXPIRATION OF FREE TIME, DAILY STORACE CHARGES AS NAMED HEREIN, RE-HANDLING CHARGES IF ANY, AND ANY OTHER COSTS INCURRED WILL BE ASSESSED TO THE LEASING COMPANY BUT MUST BE GUARANTEED BY THE VESSEL. A CCPY OF OCEAN CARRIER'S NOTICE OF RETURN TO THE LEASING COMPANY MUST BE FURNISHED ON THE DATE ISSUED AND ONLY WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF SUCH NOT! -FICATION WILL BE ACCEPTED BY THE TERMINAL. ISSUED BY POLLIS FARWELL, ACENT, PORT OF SEATILE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

RULES, REGULATIONS AND CHARGES FERTAINING TO CONTAINERS AND CONTAINERIZED CARGO ITEM NO. 40090 CONTAINERS, EMPTY, AND CHASSIS, AS DEFINED HEREIN, STORAGE CHARGES, SEE NOTES 1, 2 AND 3. STORAGE STORAGE STARTS AT 7 00 A.M. OF THE DAY FOLLOWING EXPIRATION OF FREE TIME AND CONTINUES WITH ALL DAYS COUNTED TO AND INCLUDING THE DAY OF REMOVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNIT DAILY RATES AS PER SCHEDULE BELOW. OVERALL LENGTH IN FEET CONTAINER CHASSIS OVER NOT OVER PER DAY PER DAY 15 \$0,50 22 1.00 \$2.00 15 2.40 26 1,20 22 2.70 26 1.35 32 3.50 32 37 1.75 42 2.00 4.00 37 Note 1. When a spaller is placed in Storage, the rate indicated FOR CHASSIS APPLIES. NOTE 2. RE-HANDLING OR OTHER EXPENSE INCURRED IN THE PLACEMENT OR REMOVAL FROM STORAGE 15 EXTRA TO STORAGE. THE PORT OF SEATTLE ALSO PROVIDES AN OFF-DOCK STOPAGE AREA NUTE 3. WHICH IS AVAILABLE TO CARRIERS AND LEASING COMPANIES AT REDUCED RATES. REQUEST FOR SUCH STORAGE SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO MARINE TERMINALS DEPARTMENT. 40100 A CHARGE OF \$3.00 PER 24 HOURS OR FRACTION THEREOF WILL BE ASSESSED FOR **(X)** + SUPPLYING PANEL BOARD ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND ELECTRIC CURRENT TO SERVICE " FLECTRIC POWER REFRIGERATED CONTAINERS. CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY VESSEL OR INLAND CARRIER. (SEE NOTE 1). REFRIGERATOR CONTAINERS NOTE 1. APPLIES ONLY AT PORT OF SEATTLE TERMINALS EQUIPPED TO PROVIDE THIS SERVICE. THE PORT OF SEATTLE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRIC POWER FAILURE. 40110 EACH RE-HANDLING REHANDLING, AS DEFINED HEREIN. RE-HANDLING 20 FOOT CONTAINER \$8.00 PER UNIT 24 FOOT AND 10 FOOT CONTAINER ...... \$12.00 PER UNIT NOTE WHEN COMPATIBLE LIFT EQUIPMENT IS NOT AVAILABLE AT THE TERMINAL, REHANDLING IS SUBJECT TO LIEM 40130(6). ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

and the second s		ر العالمية و العالمية العالمي
		40120
FER TO	ITEM 20090.	WEIGHING
		40130
RANG I NG	FOR OR PROVIDING SERVICE OF:	
(A)	CONTAINER AND CHASSIS REPAIRS	OTHER
(8)	ATTACHMENT OF OR REMOVAL OF CHASSIS POWER UNITS FOR REFRIGERATOR CONTAINERS	SERVĮCES
(C)	PRECOCLING CONTAINERS	
(D)	CHECK OF CONTAINER REFRIGERATOR PLANT, AND/OR CALIBRATION	
(E)	CPENING AND CLOSING OF CONTAINER DOOR AT REQUEST OF U. S. CUSTOMS OR OTHER REQUEST FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF EMPTY OR LOADED CONTAINER	
(F)	CLEARING AND SWEEPING OF DUNNAGE OR DEBRIS FROM CONTAINERS	
(G)	ANY OTHER SERVICE REQUESTED AND NOT SPECIFIED OR IF SPECIFIED CANNOT BE PERFORMED AT PATE NAMED DUE TO LACK OF EQUIPMENT OR OTHER CIRCUMSTANCES THEN PREVAILING	
	PER UNIT	
	CHARGE FOR OTHER SERVICES M/H & E, ITEM 20160	
······································		
		•
	•	
	•	

,

;

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARMELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O. BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

60120

MOOD PULP

۱ ا

## TERMINAL STORAGE

## RATES AND CHARGES

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN INDIVIDUAL ITEMS, RATES ARE IN CENTS FER MONTH, PER 2,000 LBS, OR PER 40 CUBIC FEFT, WHICHEVER PRODUCES THE GREATER REVENUE. CARGO MEASURING 60 CUBIC FEET OR LESS PER 2,000 LUG, WILL BE ASSESSED CHANGES PER 2,000 LBS. (SEE ITEM No. 60020)

COMMODITY	(1) OPEN STORAGE	ITEM NO.
Cargo, N. O. S	25	60130
CONTAINERS, EMPTY, REFER SECTION 4, ITEM 40090		
LUMBER AND LUMBER PRODUCTS, N. O. S., PER M.B.M	<b>+</b> 50	60140 ℜ
LOGS, PILING AND POLES, PER M.B.M., BRERETON SCALE	<b>\$</b> 50	Ŭ
LOGS, PILING AND POLES, PER M.B.M., SCRIBNER SCALE	<b>♦</b> 100	

## TERMINAL STORAGE - SPACE RENTAL

WHEN IN THE OPINION OF THE TERMINAL OPERATOR, SPACE FOR SUCH PURPOSE IS AVAILABLE AND SUCH USE THEREOF WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE STORAGE OF CARGO UNDER OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS TARIFF, AREAS OF COVERED STORAGE SPACE MAY BE RESERVED FOR THE STORAGE OF CARGO FOR PERIODS OF NOT LESS THAN 30 DAYS. THE CHARGE FOR SUCH STORAGE SHALL BE TWO CENTS (2¢) PER SQUARE FOOT PIR MONTH, PAYABLE IN ADVANCE, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

60150

- (A) No space will be rented, the gross area of which is less than 1,000 square feet.
- (B) ALL NECESSARY SCRVICES REQUIRED OR REQUESTED IN CONNECTION WITH CARGO STORED UNDER THIS ITEM WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE TERMINAL OPERATOR UNDER RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS TAPIFF.

SPACE

ı

- (C) No cargo storage will be permitted on other than cargo interchanger.

  With or between water carriers.
- (D) No cancellation of rental agreements entered into under this item will be permitted on less than 15 days notice. A full month's charge will be made for the month in which the agreement is cancelled or the area vacated.

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

\*

j

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARMELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

SETTLE TEPMINALS TARTE NO. 2-F ORIGINAL PAGE No. 46 F.M.C.-T No. 3 DOCKAGE RATES AND CHARGES ITEM NO. 70030 DOCKAGE CHARGES WILL BE ASSESSED UPON THE LENGTH-OVER-ALL OF THE VESSEL. LENGTH-OVER-ALL SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN THE LINEAR DISTANCE, EXPRESSED IN FEET, FROM THE MOST FORWARD POINT ON THE STEM OF THE VESSEL TO THE AFTERMOST PART OF THE STERN OF THE VESSEL, MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE BASE LINE OF THE VESSEL. FOR DOCKAGE BILLING PURPOSES, LENGTH-OVER-ALL OF THE VESSEL AS PUBLISHED IN "LLOYDS REGISTER OF SHIPPING" WILL BE USED. IF NO SUCH FIGURE APPEARS IN "LI OYOS REGISTER", THE PORT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO (A) OBTAIN THE LENGTH-OVER-ALL FROM THE VESSELS REGISTER, OR (B) MEASURE THE VESSEL.

RATES IN CENTS PER FOOT OF LENGTH-OVER-ALL FOR VESSELS WITH LENGTH-OVER-ALL IN FEET AS FOLLOWS:

	RATE PER 24 Hour	But Not		RATE PER 24 Hour	But Not	
	PERLOD	OVER	OYER	PERLOD	OVER	OVER
	37	625	600	20	<b>3</b> 50	
	37 41	650	625	21	375	350
	46	675	650	22	400	375
	50	700	675	23	425	400
-	56 '	725	700	2 <u>1</u> i	450	425
	65	750	725	25	475	450
	68	775	750	26	500	475
DOCKAG	74	800	775	26 28	525	500
	8o	850	800	30	55Ó	52 <b>5</b>
RATES	86	900	850	32	575	550
1	93		900	32 34	600	575

IN CCMPUTING DOCKAGE, HALVES OF DAYS ONLY, IN ALL CASES, SHALL BE CONSIDERED AND DOCKAGE SHALL BE ASSESSED THEREFORE AS FOLLOWS:

- (A) 12 Hours or LESS SHALL BE CHARGED 1/2 OF ONE FULL DAY'S DOCKAGE
- (B) Over 12 Hours and not more than 24 Hours shall be charged one full day's dockage

MINIMUM DOCHASE CHARGE WILL BE \$35.00.

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

SECTION 8  SERVICE AND FACILITIES CHARGE  RULES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO SERVICE AND FACILITIES CHARGE  SERVICE AND FACILITIES CHARGE, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, IS ASSESSED TO VESSELS FOR THE USE OF TERMINAL WORKING AREAS IN THE RECEIPT AND DELIVERY OF CARGO TO AND FROM VESSEL AND FOR SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE RECEIPT, DELIVERY, CHECKING, CARE, CUSTODY AND CONTROL OF CARGO REQUIRED IN THE TRANSFER OF CARGO.  (SEE NOTE 1).  (A) FROM VESSELS TO CONSIGNEES, THEIR AGENTS OR CONNECTING CARRIERS, OR  (B) FROM SHIPPERS, THEIR AGENTS OR CONNECTING CARRIERS, TO VESSELS.  THE FORECOING DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY SERVICES OR FACILITIES THE CHARGE FOR WHICH IS INCLUDED IN WHARFAGE, DOCKAGE, WHARF DEMURRAGE, WHARF STORAGE OR OTHER INDIVIDUAL CHARGES.  NO PERSON OTHER THAN THE TERMINAL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PERFORM THE SERVICES COVERED BY THIS CEFINITION.	SERVICE AND FACILITIE CHARGE
Rules and regulations pertaining to service and facilities Charge  Service and facilities charge, except as otherwise provided, is assessed to vessels for the use of terminal working areas in the receipt and delivery of cargo to and from vessel and for services in connection with the receipt, delivery, checking, care, custody and control of cargo required in the transfer of cargo. (See Note 1).  (A) From vessels to consignees, their agents or connecting carriers, or  (B) From shippers, their agents or connecting carrieps, to vessels.  The forecoing does not include any services or facilities the charge for which is included in wharfage, dockage, wharf demurrage, wharf storage or other individual charges.  No person other than the terminal shall be permitted to perform the services covered by this definition.	80000 SERVICE AND FACILITIE
Service and facilities charge, except as otherwise provided, is assessed to vessels for the use of terminal working areas in the receipt and delivery of cargo to and from vessel and for services in connection with the receipt, delivery, checking, care, custody and control of cargo required in the transfer of cargo. (See Note 1).  (A) From vessels to consignees, their agents or connecting carriers, or  (B) From skippers, their agents or connecting carrieps, to vessels.  The forecoing does not include any services or facilities the charge for which is included in wharfage, dockage, wharf demurrage, wharf storage or other individual charges.  No person other than the terminal shall be permitted to perform the services covered by this definition.	80000 SERVICE AND FACILITIE
SELS FOR THE USE OF TERMINAL WORKING AREAS IN THE RECEIPT AND DELIVERY OF CARGO TO AND FROM VESSEL AND FOR SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE RLCEIPT, DELIVERY, CHECKING, CARE, CUSTODY AND CONTROL OF CARGO REQUIRED IN THE TRANSFER OF CARGO.  (SEE NOTE 1).  (A) FROM VESSELS TO CONSIGNEES, THEIR AGENTS OR CONNECTING CARRIERS, OR  (B) FROM SHIPPERS, THEIR AGENTS OR CONNECTING CARRIERS, TO VESSELS.  THE FOREGOING DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY SERVICES OR FACILITIES THE CHARGE FOR WHICH IS INCLUDED IN WHARFAGE, DOCKAGE, WHARF DEMURRAGE, WHARF STORAGE OR OTHER INDIVIDUAL CHARGES.  NO PERSON OTHER THAN THE TERMINAL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PERFORM THE SERVICES COVERED BY THIS DEFINITION.	SERVICE AND FACILITIE
CARRIERS, OR  (B) From Shippers, Their agents or connecting carriers, to vessels.  The foregoing does not include any services or facilities the charge for which is included in wharfage, dockage, wharf demurrage, wharf storage or other individual charges.  No person other than the terminal shall be permitted to perform the services covered by this definition.	AND FACILITIE
VESSELS.  THE FOREGOING DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY SERVICES OR FACILITIES THE CHARGE FOR WHICH IS INCLUDED IN WHARFAGE, DOCKAGE, WHARF DEMURRAGE, WHARF STORAGE OR OTHER INDIVIDUAL CHARGES.  NO PERSON OTHER THAN THE TERMINAL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PERFORM THE SERVICES COVERED BY THIS DEFINITION.	FACILITIE
WHICH IS INCLUDED IN WHARFAGE, DOCKAGE, WHARF DEMURRAGE, WHARF STORAGE OR OTHER INDIVIDUAL CHARGES.  NO PERSON OTHER THAN THE TERMINAL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PERFORM THE SERVICES COVERED BY THIS DEFINITION.	CHARGE
COVERED BY THIS DEFINITION.	
NOTE 1 Service and facilities charge does not include any cargo	DEFINED
HANDLING, LOADING NOR UNLOADING OPERATIONS, NOR ANY LABOR OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IS ESSENTIAL TO PERFORMING THE SERVICE.	•
PARTY, OCEAN RATE OR ANY OTHER ARRANGEMENTS UNDER WHICH THE VESSEL TRANSPORTS ARGO.	80010 CONTRACTS AND CHARTERS CHARGE, COLLECTED FHOM WHOM
	■ 80020 11 VIMUM CH

## SERVICE AND FACILITIES CHARGE

COLUMN A - RATES APPLY ON CARGO RECEIVED AT OR WHICH TRANSITS TERMINALS.

COLUMN B - RATES APPLY ON CARGO WORKED IN DIRECT TRANSFER AS CEPINED IN ITEM 10040.

COLUMN C - PATIE APPLY ON CARGO LOADED OR DISCHARGED BY VESSELS DIRECT OVERSIDE FRUM OR TO WATER OR BARGE.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, RATES ARE IN CENTS PER 2,000 LBS. OR PER 1,000 FT. BOARD MEASURE AS FREIGHTED. SEE ITEM 80000 FOR DEFINITION OF SERVICE AND FACILITIES CHARGE.

		ONUOBN I		CUTBOUND				
COMMODITY	TRADE HOUTE	٨	В	С	A	8	С	ITEM NO.
	ALASKA	196	54	30	257	54	30	
Crpgo, N. O. S.	ALL OTHER TRADE ROUTES	257	54	30	165	54	30	80050 <b>⊗</b> •
	ALASKA	396			457	-	-	
CARGO, N. O. S., REFRIGERATED SUBJECT TO NOTE A	ALL OTHER TRADE ROUTES	457	-	-	365	-	•	80060 ⊗ •
CONTAINERIZED CARGO; AND CONTAINERS, EMPTY, REFER ITEM 40070								
FLOUR, VIZ. Wheat, in bags or packages	ALL TRADE ROUTES	-	-		124	54	30	80070 <b>※</b> •
FRUITS, FRESH, VIZ:  APPLES, CITRUS FRUITS AND PEARS,  IN BOXES, CARTONS OR CRATES	ACL TRADE ROJTES		**	•	124	6,7	30	8008 <b>0</b> ⊗ •
FRUITS, FRESH, SUBJECT TO NOTE B		-	-	-	224	-	-	
IRON OR STEEL, VIZ  BARS, BEAMS, PLATES, SHEETS, SHEET  PILINGS, PIPE, RAILS, RODS, OR  WIRE ROPE IN BALES, BUNDLES,  COILD, ROLLS, REELS PIFCE OR  PACKAGE, EACH INDIVIDUAL UNIT  WEIGHING 2,000 LBS. OR MORE.  (UNDER 2,000 LBS., APPLY CARGO,  N. O. S., ITEM 80050).	ALL TRADE ROUTES	192	54	30		•	-	80090 <b>⊗</b> ■ • •

NOTE A RATES APPLY ON CARGO REQUIRING REFRIGERATION WHICH MOVES THROUGH PORT OF SEATTLE OWNED REFRIGERATION VAN TYPE BOXES OR TERMINAL 37 REFRIGERATION LOCKER.

NOTE B RATE APPLIES ONLY ON CARGO WHICH IS ACCUMULATED AT AND MOVED THROUGH THE PORT OF SEATTLE OPERATED TERMINAL 24 FRUIT COLD STORAGE WAREHOUSE.

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

j

ISSUED BY HOLLIS FARWELL, AGENT, FORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BCX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

7

)

3